101-07

2

1

3 4

5

7

8

6

9 10

11 12

13

14

15 16

17

18

19

20 21

22

23

24

25

[Accept-Expend Federal Grant]

Resolution authorizing the Chief of Police for the City and County of San Francisco to retroactively accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$117,000 from the Governor's Office of Emergency Services for a program entitled Project Safe Neighborhood - Gun Elimination Team.

WHEREAS. The Chief of Police of the City and County of San Francisco desires to undertake a certain project designated "Project Safe Neighborhood - Gun Elimination Team, to be funded from funds made available through the Governor's Office of Emergency Services; and,

WHEREAS, The Project Safe Neighborhood - Gun Elimination Team program is a collaboration between the Project Safe Neighborhood - Operation Buy-Bust program and the U.S. Attorney's Triggerlock program in an effort to reduce both narcotics trafficking and gun violence, thereby helping to also affect the homicide rate related to narcotics activity; and,

WHEREAS, the grant does not require an ASO amendment; and.

WHEREAS, The grant terms prohibit including indirect costs in the grant budget; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Chief of Police for the City and County of San Francisco is authorized on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco to retroactively accept and expend continued funding for this project from the Governor's Office of Emergency Services: and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That The Chief of Police of the City and County of san

Francisco is authorized to execute on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco the

necessary Grant Agreement for this project including any extensions, funding augmentations

from the Governor's Office of Emergency Services, or amendments thereof; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That it is agreed that any liability arising out of the performance of this Grant Agreement, including civil court actions for damages, shall be the responsibility of the grantee and the authorizing agency; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That grant funds received hereunder shall not be used to supplant expenditures controlled by the Board of Supervisors.

Recommended:	Approved: Manua Coloretto
Latour	Mayor
Chief of Police	Approved:
	Controller



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

070277

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Chief of Police for the City and County of San Francisco to retroactively accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$117,000 from the Governor's Office of Emergency Services for a program entitled Project Safe Neighborhood – Gun Elimination Team.

March 6, 2007 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Jew, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval

File No. 070277

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on March 6, 2007 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Date Approved

Mayor Gavin ewsom

loria L. Young erk of the Board